3.2.1 The payment of the principal sum, interest, charges and indebtedness 
evidenced by a one or more promissory notes made or to be made by the Borrower to the order of 
Lender, including any extensions, renewals, replacements, modifications and amendments thereof, 
in the aggregate original principal amount of up to Six Million Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred 
Fourteen and 00/100 Dollars ($6,014,514.00) (the “Notes”); 

3.2.2 The payment, performance, discharge and satisfaction of each covenant, 
warranty, representation, undertaking and condition to be paid, performed, satisfied and complied 
with by Borrower under and pursuant to this Mortgage or the Financing Agreement and also by